Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Hospital Corporation of China Limited 弘和仁愛醫療集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 3869)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Hospital Corporation of China Limited (the "Company") will be held at 1602, Tower B, Jin Qiu International Building, No. 6, Zhichun Road, Haidian District, Beijing, PRC on October 8, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **"THAT**:

- (a) (i) the deed of amendment dated August 12, 2021 (the "**Deed of Amendment**") executed by the Company, (ii) the alteration of terms of the convertible bonds issued by the Company to Leap Wave Limited (立濤有限公司) in the aggregate principal amount of HK\$800,000,000 (the "**Convertible Bonds**") contemplated thereunder (the "**Alteration of Terms**") and (iii) the proposed early redemption pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds as amended by the Deed of Amendment (the "**Early Redemption**"), be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one or more directors of the Company be and is/are hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such documents, agreements and do all such acts and things, as he/she may in his/her discretion consider necessary, expedient or desirable for the purpose of in connection with the implementation of or giving effect to the Deed of Amendment, the Alteration of Terms and/or the Early Redemption and all matters incidental thereto or in connection therewith."

By order of the Board

Hospital Corporation of China Limited
Chen Shuai

Chairman and Acting Chief Executive Officer

Beijing, China, September 16, 2021

Notes:

- All resolutions at the EGM will be taken by poll pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on
 The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). The results of the poll will be published
 on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the
 Listing Rules.
- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more Shares in the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the EGM. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 3. In the case of joint holders of shares, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the EGM, personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first in the register in respect of such shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 4. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of any instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM or poll concerned and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked
- 5. Shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on October 8, 2021 will be entitled to attend and vote at the EGM. The register of members of the Company will be closed from October 5, 2021 to October 8, 2021, both days inclusive, and during such period no share transfer will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfer of shares of the Company accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on October 4, 2021.
- 6. In view of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and the heightened requirements for prevention and control of its spread, the Company will implement the following precautionary measures at the EGM to protect attending shareholders of the Company, staff and other stakeholders from the risk of infection:
 - (a) Compulsory body temperature screening or checks will be carried out on every shareholder of the Company, proxy and other attendee at the entrance of the EGM venue. Any person with a body temperature of over 37 degrees Celsius or who is exhibiting flu-like symptoms may be denied entry into the EGM venue and be requested to leave the EGM venue.
 - (b) Every attendee will be required to wear a surgical face mask throughout the EGM. Please note that no surgical face masks will be provided at the EGM venue and attendees should bring and wear their own surgical face masks.
 - (c) No refreshments will be served to attendees at the EGM.
 - (d) No corporate gifts will be distributed to attendees at the EGM.
- To the extent permitted under law, the Company reserves the right to deny any person entry into the EGM
 venue or require any person to leave the EGM venue in order to ensure the safety of the attendees at the EGM.

As at the date of this notice, the Directors of the Company are Mr. CHEN Shuai, Mr. LU Wenzuo and Mr. PU Chengchuan being the executive Directors; Ms. SHI Wenting, Ms. LIU Lu and Ms. WANG Nan being the non-executive Directors; Mr. DANG Jinxue, Mr. SHI Luwen and Mr. ZHOU Xiangliang being the independent non-executive Directors.